
 

 
Royal Bay Secondary “HOME OF THE RAVENS!” Page 1 

  

This Week in the Raven’s Nest 
  

 Royal Bay Secondary School       
 3500 Ryder Hesjedal Road 

 Victoria, BC.  V9C 0J6 

 royalbay@sd62.bc.ca T: 250-474-2377 

  

April 15th—April 19th, 2019 
  

This week:  

What’s inside! 

Page 2 Dates to Remember 

Page 3 Ravenous Café, Book Club 

Page 4 Grad—Important dates and deadlines 

Page 5&6  Scholarship Information 

Page 7 Bus Registration, Travel Opportunity 2020 

Page 8 Digital Art—Glitching Out 

Page 9 Teams 

Page 10 PAC, CArnival 

Page 11-15 Spotlights and Parent/Student Opportunities 

Monday  

Tuesday Dr. Boe 9:30—1:00 

Wednesday Island Sexual Health  12:00-4:00 

Thursday End of Term 3 

Friday Good Friday—no school 

 

We would like to acknowledge the traditional territories of the Coast Salish, specifically Esquimalt Nation and Songhees Nation on which Royal Bay Secondary is built, and the nations that 
SD62 works with, Beecher Bay SCIA’NEW Nation, T’Sou-ke Nation, and Nuu-chah-nulth Pacheedaht Nation to the west. 

We recognize the territory, the First Nations peoples, and thank them for sharing this beautiful land. Hych’ka  –  Coast Salish   Kleco Kleco  –  Nuu-chah-nulth 



 

 
Royal Bay Secondary “HOME OF THE RAVENS!” Page 2 

RBSS CONTACTS 

 

Mike Bobbitt Term Principal 

mbobbitt@sd62.bc.ca 

 

John Mennie Term Vice-Principal 

jmennie@sd62.bc.ca 

Students Has-Mc + International 

 

Martin Lait Vice– Principal 

mlait@sd62.bc.ca 

Students Me-Z 

 

Mark Johnston -Vice-Principal 

mjohnston@sd62.bc.ca 

Students  A to Har 

 

Tebeth Barbour Counselor 

tbarbour@sd62.bc.ca 

Students A to Har 

 

Wendy Cooper Counselor  

wcooper@sd62.bc.ca 

Students Me -Z 

 

Kim Hogan – Counselor 

khogan@sd62.bc.ca 

Students Has-Mc + International  

Important dates to Remember: 

 

April 19  Good Friday—(no school) 

April 22  Easter Monday—(no school) 

April 26  Report cards available on line 

May 10  NID—Professional Development (no school) 

May 11  Dry Grad—Carnival 

May 20  Victoria Day (no school) 

May 31  R&B Dinner and Dance 

June 2  Grad 

June 6   Music Year End Concert 

June 7   Prom 

June 21  Last Day of classes 

June 24-26 Provincial Exams (grades 10-12) 

June 27  Last day of School 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:%20mbobbitt@sd62.bc.ca
mailto:mhuck@sd62.bc.ca
mailto:tbarbour@sd62.bc.ca
mailto:%20wcooper@sd62.bc.ca
mailto:%20wcooper@sd62.bc.ca
mailto:sjones@sd62.bc.ca


 

 
Royal Bay Secondary “HOME OF THE RAVENS!” Page 3 

Friday Pizza $3.00 per slice or 2 for $5.00 

 

April 15th to April 18th, 2019 

      RBSS Student Book Club!! 

 

New members are always welcome! Join us for some great reads. 

Join us in the Breakout Room in the Learning Commons 

    during Focus Block, on Thursday, April 18th, 2019.   

         Sign up to Mrs. Phillips’ Focus Block. 
                   Our new book will be:    

        Once They Were Hats      

HOT SIDE 

Item Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday 

Breakfast 
Sandwich Shakshuka Waffles with whipped 

cream and berry 
compote 

Hash 

Hot main 
Hot meat sandwich with 

winter veg puree 
Spaghetti and meatballs Ramen Lemon grass pork with 

rice and sweet sauce 

Vegetarian 
Winter veg puree with 

poached egg and all the 
garnishes 

Raviolo Ramen Green mango lettuce 
wrap 

Soup 
Winter veg puree Black bean Leek and potato Red curry squash 

            

COLD SIDE 

Wrap 
Ham and cheese Mexi chicken  Tuna salad Bahn mi 

Appie 
Sushi Arancini Edamame dip with 

crispy wontons 
Pork and shrimp salad 

roll 

Salad Bar 
Grilled marinated 

zucchini 
  Soba noodle Green mango salad 

            



 

 
Royal Bay Secondary “HOME OF THE RAVENS!” Page 4 

 

 
 
 
 

2019 Grad’s Important Dates/Deadlines 
 

 
April 18th    Grad Sleepover at the school    
 
  
April, 24th  “O Canada” and Original Grad Song audition at lunch in the Choir 

room.  A copy of the lyrics MUST be presented at the time of 
audition. 

 
April 29th   Final Deadline for Ceremony comment form and $50.00 

graduation fee;    
 Payments can be cheques (payable to SD62), cash, or school cash 

on-line 
 
April 22nd - April 26th  Valedictorian Nomination Week (20 signatures required)  
 
May 7th    Vote for Valedictorian during lunch   
 
May 11th    Carnival / Safe Grad @ Royal Bay Secondary  
 
May 29th      Graduation ceremony rehearsal at UVic Auditorium 
                                          University Centre.  Buses will depart RBSS at 9am and return when 

complete (approximately 1pm)  
 
Sunday, June 2nd     Graduation ceremony at UVic Auditorium University 

Centre @ 11:00 am  
 

Friday, June 7th    Prom at Empress  



 

 
Royal Bay Secondary “HOME OF THE RAVENS!” Page 5 

Hello Grade 12’s, 
 

April and May are busy months as there are numerous upcoming scholarships listed in the PSP 12 Weebly. Access 
them via the links below. Make space in your evenings and weekends in order to give yourself time to complete and 
submit your applications before their due dates. 

https://scholarship12dl.weebly.com/april.html 

https://scholarship12dl.weebly.com/may.html 

 
Remember, some applications need letters of reference, scholarship resumes, essay responses, or other criteria.  

 
Scholarships to note: 

Sooke Teacher’s Association Scholarships = (Valued at $1000 each)                

District Scholarships (Valued at $1250 each)   

Due Date: April 15th  

 

Coast Capital Standing Tall and Youth Get It Awards (2 valued at $3500 each)     

            Due Date: April 18th  

 

Sooke District Elementary and Middle School PAC Bursaries (Values vary) 

   Due Date: April 26th  

 

Peninsula Co-op 

Due Date: May 1st  (Value: $1000) 

 

Rotary Sunrise Scholarship (Value: $1000) 

Due Date: May 1st 

 

Royal Bay Secondary School Scholarships (Value varies) 

Due Date: May 1st 

  

If you wish to look at financial aid resources, click on this link: https://scholarship12dl.weebly.com/financial-aid-
info1.html 

Good luck. If you have any questions, please e-mail me or book an appointment to see me in Room 2125 during 
Focus Block.  

Mr. Froess 

https://scholarship12dl.weebly.com/april.html
https://scholarship12dl.weebly.com/may.html
https://scholarship12dl.weebly.com/financial-aid-info1.html
https://scholarship12dl.weebly.com/financial-aid-info1.html


 

 
Royal Bay Secondary “HOME OF THE RAVENS!” Page 6 

District Scholarship Award  

This grade 12 scholarship is worth $1250.00 and is based on a student showing 

outstanding achievement in one or more of these areas below rather than high 

academic marks.   

There are 116 of these to be awarded to students in our District. 

A student must have a concrete plan for attending post-secondary in the near future or 

have confirmation of acceptance by a post-secondary school for next year. 

If your teen is interested in applying for this scholarship, please go to the following link:  

Deadline is Monday April 15, 2019. 

 

Link to information on the Royal Bay website 

http://royalbay.web.sd62.bc.ca/wp-content/uploads/sites/4/2019/03/District-Scholarships-

Application-and-Guidelines-2018-19-RBSS.pdf 

 

Areas of Achievement and Examples 

Area of achievement Examples 

Indigenous Languages and Culture Demonstrated at school or in the community 

Fine Arts Visual Arts, Dance, Drama, Music 

Applied Design, Skills, and 
Technologies 

Business, Technology, Home Economics, Information 
Communication Technology 

Physical Activity 
Athletics, Dance, Gymnastics, not limited to Physical 
Education 

International Languages 
International Languages Curriculum or External 
Assessments, including AP and IB courses 

Community Service (Volunteer 
Activity) 

Includes awareness of local, global, and cultural 
issues 

Technical and Trades Training 
Automotive, Robotics, Coding, Woodwork, Culinary 
Arts 



 

 
Royal Bay Secondary “HOME OF THE RAVENS!” Page 7 

Travelling opportunity for 2020 

Students, would you like to go to Los Angeles next year? The tentative departure date is 
March 16, 2020.  The trip is 6 days. Trip included  Venice Beach, 2 days at Disneyland, 

Universal Studios, Griffith Observatory, Warner Brothers Studio tour and lots more.  If you 
have any questions, please come and talk to Miss Snowsell.   

 

The cost is $3274.00.  There are many payment options from bi-monthly, monthly, terms 
etc. 

Royal Bay’s tour number is: 2174220HE. 

www.eftours.ca/bc. Or to register for the trip eftours.ca/enrol 

Bus Registration Opens April 12 
School bus registration for the 2019/20 school year opens at 9 a.m. on Friday, April 12! 
(This is for school bussing starting in September) 

Many of our buses and routes fill quickly. Please register close to opening so that you get a spot! 

As in previous years, we will be using the School Cash Online system for school bus registration. Registration is of course, 
free for families. 

Register here 

Please note: 

 Registration will open on time 

 Parents will not be able to select bus routes. 

 Experienced Transportation staff will place your child(ren) on the best routes as per your home address and school. 

 If you register by June 1, you will be notified as to which bus routes your child(ren) will be on before the end of the 
school year. 

 Bus passes will be handed out to middle and secondary students prior to or during the first week of school in September 

 Bus passes only apply to middle and secondary school students. Attendance will be taken in the elementary grades. 

 Drivers will begin enforcing passes during the first week of school in September. 

Questions? Please check out some of the Frequently Asked Questions near the bottom of the Transportation page or contact 
the Transportation Department via email or call (250) 474-9845. Due to volume of inquiries, please allow 3-4 business days to 
receive a response. 

http://www.eftours.ca/bc
http://track.spe.schoolmessenger.com/f/a/hLRsxsWFxEGhVb36wLnUKA~~/AAAAAQA~/RgReiSMjP0RAaHR0cDovL2Rpc3RyaWN0d2Vic2l0ZS53ZWIuc2Q2Mi5iYy5jYS9hYm91dC1zZDYyL3RyYW5zcG9ydGF0aW9uL1cHc2Nob29sbUIKAACj76dcJXgsh1IRbHZvZ2FuQHNkNjIuYmMuY2FYBAAAAAI~
http://track.spe.schoolmessenger.com/f/a/1q7GvwrRxdfOReukPZrSuA~~/AAAAAQA~/RgReiSMjP0QwaHR0cDovL3d3dy5zZDYyLmJjLmNhL2Fib3V0LXNkNjIvdHJhbnNwb3J0YXRpb24vVwdzY2hvb2xtQgoAAKPvp1wleCyHUhFsdm9nYW5Ac2Q2Mi5iYy5jYVgEAAAAAg~~
mailto:bussing@sd62.bc.ca


 

 
Royal Bay Secondary “HOME OF THE RAVENS!” Page 8 

DIGITAL ART STUDENTS ARE GLITCHING OUT!!  

Glitch art started the conversation about how 
much our technology controls us. It makes us 
question how involved technology is in our lives. 
Glitch art gives us a level of control over our 
technology but at the same time the technology 
still has power. How much do we control and 
how much is controlled by technology? The 
main goal of glitch art is to represent 
technology's role on our lives in a creative way. 

-Marin Crane 



 

 
Royal Bay Secondary “HOME OF THE RAVENS!” Page 9 

Teams 

Senior Girls Soccer 

 

The Senior Girls Soccer team got their season 
off to a great start last week with two 
victories.  In the first game of the season, a 
hard fought 2-1 victory saw Grade 12  Kate 
Yakamovich score the opening goal, while 
Grade 9 student Amanda Russell scored a last 
minute free kick to win it.  In their second 
game, the girls beat Belmont by a score of     
6-0.  Next up is a the UVic Invitational 
Tournament on April 11th/12th. 
Congratulations to all members of the team 
this year: Kate Yakamovich, Maren 
Konrad,Terezka Sibbald, Bella Vedova, Taiya 
Scorey, Brynne Smith, Mikayla Strandberg, 
Madi Marsh, Maya Landers, Charlotte 
Strickland, Luzia Henkelman, Gesa Stanwick, 
Laurianne Chiasson, Maddie Yakamovich , 
Macey Thoroughgood, Vivienne Detambel, 
Dawson Aune, Alex Buckham, Kattia 
Bingham, Amanda Russell, Talia Sitar . 

Athletic 
Team 

Pictures 
All teams- Fall, Winter, 

and Spring 

In the main gym  

D block 

Tuesday April 23rd,  2019 

 

See schedule and we will 
try and stick to it as best 

we can.   

 

Jr. Girls VB           12:30 

Jr. Boys VB          12:35 

Sr. Girls VB          12:40 

Sr. Boys VB          12:45 

Sr. Girls BB          12:50 

Sr. Boys BB          12:55 

Jr. Girls BB           1:00 

Jr. Boys BB          1:05 

Sr. Boys Soccer  1:10 

Sr. Girls Soccer   1:15 

Ultimate              1:20 

Track and Field   1:25 

Rugby                   1:30 

Swimming           1:35 

Golf                      1:40 



 

 
Royal Bay Secondary “HOME OF THE RAVENS!” Page 10 

RBSS PAC Corner 

Meetings will be held every 1st Wednesday of the 
month at 6:30 pm in the RBSS Learning 

Commons. 

The meeting dates are: 

May 1 (elections for President and Treasurer)  

 
June 5 
 
It’s PAC election time! Positions available 
(incumbents NOT returning ... funny they want to 
graduate with their kids ) are; 
 
President 
Treasurer 
 
Nominations and voting will take place at the PAC 
meeting on May 1st.  All parents welcome! 
 
Questions can be directed 
to royalbaypac@gmail.com. 

2018/2019 PAC Executive 
Members: 

 
President: Sarah Melanson 
 
Vice President: Larissa Coates 
 
Treasurer: Kim Stewart 
 
Secretary: Kim Mayoh 
 
SPEAC Rep (District PAC): Caroline 
Aked 
 
Communications Officer: Marie Worden 
 
PAC email: royalbaypac@gmail.com 

CALLING ALL PARENTS, GRANDPARENTS, TEACHERS, ETC…… 

ROYAL BAY SECONDARY 

DRY GRAD CARNIVAL 

Saturday, May 11 7PM-2AM 

REQUEST FOR VOLUNTEERS 

In order for Royal Bay’s Annual Dry Grad Carnival to be successful, we are needing more than 100 volunteers to 
work a variety of stations throughout the evening. As well as daytime set up (10am-4pm) and evening clean up 
(11:30-2:00am) The shifts are in two hour increments from 6:30pm to 2:00am during the event. We are looking 
for parents, grandparents, older siblings, etc… from ANY grade, willing to volunteer their time to ensure the 
Carnival runs safely & smoothly and is an amazing and memorable event for the grads of 2019!!! 

Please email rbparentgradcommittee@gmail.com if you are able to help!  Please indicate approximately what 
time of day/evening you can help out, as well as how many hours you would be willing to volunteer. 
 

Don’t miss out on being a part of this awesome event!  

Thank you in advance for your support!! 

mailto:royalbaypac@gmail.com
mailto:rbparentgradcommittee@gmail.com


 

 
Royal Bay Secondary “HOME OF THE RAVENS!” Page 11 

9 cell phones  

collected so far 

GOAL: 500   

* each phone = $1 
for the school 



 

 
Royal Bay Secondary “HOME OF THE RAVENS!” Page 12 



 

 
Royal Bay Secondary “HOME OF THE RAVENS!” Page 13 



 

 
Royal Bay Secondary “HOME OF THE RAVENS!” Page 14 



 

 
Royal Bay Secondary “HOME OF THE RAVENS!” Page 15 


